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November 28, 2018

President/CEQ President/CEO

Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.

c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc. c¢/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc.
3411 Silverside Road 4640 Admiralty Way, 5% Floor
Tatnall Building, Suite 104 Marina del Rey, CA 90292
Wilmington, DE 19810

President/CEO

Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.

26541 Agoura Road

Calabasas, CA 91302

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LI.C (“Brodsky Smith) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Pittsburgh 12” 10 Gauge Booster Cables — | Harbor Freight Tools Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.
Clear Plastic Carrying Case USA, Inc.
UPC#792363633765
2 Pc Exterior Car Duster Set — Carrying Harbor Freight Tools Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.
Case USA, Inc.
UPC#792363604376
Item# 60437
372611815

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure Booster Cables Carrying Case: The exposures that are the subject
of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product.

Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may
potentially be exposed to DEHP by dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic
during routine use when the item is grasped, opened, or manipulated with bare hands. If the clear plastic
becomes wet or is handled with wet hands, aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported to be
faster than neat DEHP permeation. If the case is kept in an automobile, vapor phase DEHP is likely to be
produced that can potentially increase exposure risk due to the enclosed space of the vehicle cabin. A 2009

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




study measured phthalates in the interior air of 23 automobiles during the winter and summer months, with
summertime temperatures inside the cars reaching up to 70° C. Overall concentrations of carbonyl
compounds was 40% higher in the summer and detectable DEHP concentrations ranged from 335 to
3656ng m. Gas phase DEHP can potentially be inhaled or can be absorbed to dust in the automobile. If the
carry case is stored in the automobile trunk, DEHP that leaches from the product may contaminate other
articles contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, or ingested by the user.
Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Route of Exposure Exterior Car Duster Set Carrying Case: The exposures that are the
subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product.
Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may
potentially be exposed to DEHP by dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic
during routine use when the item is grasped, opened, or manipulated with bare hands. If the clear plastic
becomes wet or is handled with wet hands, aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported to be
faster than neat DEHP permeation. If the duster is kept in an automobile, vapor phase DEHP is likely to be
produced that can potentially increase exposure risk due t the enclosed paced of the vehicle cabin. A 2009
study measured phthalates in the interior air of 23 automobiles during the winter and summer months, with
summertime temperatures inside the cars reaching up to 70° C. Overall concentrations of carbonyl
compounds was 40% higher in the summer and detectable DEHP concentrations ranged from 335 to 3656
ng m. Gas phase DEHP can potentially be inhaled or can be absorbed to dust in the automobile. DEHP
contaminated dust collected on the car duster can be resuspended and potentially ingested. If the duster is
stored in a car storage area DEHP that leaches from the duster case may contaminate other articles
contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, or ingested by the user. Finally,
while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur
by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least October 30, 2018 for both; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the
California marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this
known toxic chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit



Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 28, 2018 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.

c/do Corporate Creations Network, Inc. ¢/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc.
3411 Silverside Road 4640 Admiralty Way, 5% Floor
Tatnall Building, Suite 104 Marina del Rey, CA 90292
Wilmington, DE 19810

President/CEO

Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.

26541 Agoura Road

Calabasas, CA 91302

On November 28, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 28, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. —~

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

@
3

)

®

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons. L

7,

Dated: November 28, 2018

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Honarable Nancy D'Maliey
Alameda County District Attarney
1225 fallon Streer, Room 300
Oakland, CA 34612

The Hanarable Michael atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ Box 248
Markleeville, CaA 36120

The Honoranle Tadd Riebe
Amador Caunty District Attarney
798 Caurt Street

lachsan, CA 95642

The Honarable Michae! Ramsey
Butte County istrict Attcrmey
25 Caunty Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attarney
491 Mauntain Ranch Road

San Andreas, €A 95249

The Honeorable ionn Marthew Beauchsmp
Calusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, #1021

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honarable Mark Peterson

Contra Josta County District Attomey
300 ‘Ward Streer

Martiner, CA 34553

The Honorable Jate Trigg
Del Norte County Districy ATrorney
450 H Streer

Crascar

Room 171

The Honoraole Wern 2iersan

€1 Dorada Counry DisTrizt Attarney
513 M3in Street

Placeruille, £a 35657

The Honorabie Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Actarney

220 Turare Swreer, #1800
fresno, CA 93721

The Honagrabie Dwavne Stawart
Glenn County District Atterney
125 3. Murdock Strzer

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attomey
325 5" Street, Faurth Flaor
Zureka, CA 95501

The Hanoranle Silbert Stero
Imperial County District Atterney
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
€l Centro, CA 92243

The Hanorabie Thamas Hardy
tnyo County District Attorney
PC Box, Drawer O
independance, CA 93525

The Hanarabie Lisa Green
Kern Caunty District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bamersfield, CA 93301

The Honorabie Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 ‘Nast Lacay Jculavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attarmey
255 North Farbes Street
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Henorable Stacey Mantgomery
Lassen County District Actarney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, €A 96130

The Honorable iachie Lacey

ios Angeles Caunty Disirict Attorney
210 West Temple Streer, Suite 13600
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable Davia Linn
Magdera County District Attorney
208 ‘Nast Yosemite Avenue
Msdera, CA 92637

The Hencrabie Edward Berberar
Marin County District Attorney
3501 Ziwie Canter Crive, Room 130
San Aafael, CA 24203

The Honaratile Thamas Ccoke
Mzriposa County Bisnrict Atterney
5.01 Jones Street, £.C. Sox 730
Wariposa, £A 3523

The Honorsbie € David Eyster
Mendaane County Bistricr Artarney
100 Narth State Street, P C. Sox 1000
Ukian, £A 35482

The Hanarabie Larry Morse @l
Mercad County District Attorney
550 ‘W Main Straer

Merced, CA 35240

The Hoaorabie iordan Funk
Modec County District Arrarney

2064 3, Courz Street, §
Alturas, £4 38302

Tha Hangrabme Tim (adait

Mang Caunty District Az

?.0 3ex 517
Sirdgepart, T4 33517

The Hanorabie Desn
Manteray Zaunty Sistrer Amomay
PO Box 1131
Saiiras, £A 93!

Hancraoie Allizan Haley
Napa Zounty Gistrict Atarnay
Carithers 3uilding

932 Parkway Mail

2C Bax 720

Napa, €A 34553

The Haaorable Siifford Neweil
Nevada County District Attarney
201 Cammercial Streer

Nevada Tity, CA 35353

The Herorsble Tanv Rackauckas
Grange Counry District Actorney

1 Civic Centar Drive West
Sants Ana, CA §2701

The Hanarable ], Scott Dwens
Placer County District Attormey
10810 iustice Canter Drive, Suite 240
Raseville, CA 35678

The Hanorabie David Hallister
Plumas Zounty District Attorney
520 Main Street, Room 104
Quincy, CA 95971

The fonorame Viicnael mesmnn
River side Counly District Attorney
3960 Crange Street

Rivarside, CA 32501

The Honorable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 S Street

Sacramentg, CA 35814

The Hanorable Candice Hoaper

San Benito County District Attorney
419 4" Street, Secaond Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honorable Michael Ramos

3an Bernardino County District Attarney
303 West 3 Street, 6™ Flaor

3an Bernardino, CA 924151502

The Honarabie Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attarney
330 'W. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Hanorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsca County District Attarney
450 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frendsco, CA 94103

The Honcrable Tori Verher Sala2ar
Sar !oaguin County District Attorney
22 Zast Weber Avenue, Rcom 202

Siackion, CA 35201

The Hanorzhbie Dan Dow

San Luis Obispa County District Attarney
1033 P3im Sireer, 4" Flaar

San tuis Obispo, CA 93408

The Honorsble Stephen Wagstaife
San Mateo Zounty District Attormey
400 Zounty Cenrter, #4

Redwaod City, CA 34063

The Yonarsbie joyca Dudley

Santa 3arbara Zounty District Artarmay
1112 Santa Barbara Sirear

Santa darbara, CA 33107

T2 Hanarable ;effray Raosen

Janta Zlara Zounty District Artormiey
70 :Nest Hedding 3reer, West ‘Ning
3an jose, CA 351:0

The Honorable ieff Rosell

Santa Zruz Zounty District Artorney
70z Zicean Street, Raom 2C0

Santa Zruz, TA 95060

The Horaragie Stephanie 3r1agartt
Shasta County Distrct Artoraey
1355 West Street

Redding, £A 360C2

The Hanorable Lawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Squars
Downieville, CA 35936

The Honorabie lames Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
P 0. Box 386

Yr=ka, £A 36097

The Hanaorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Artarney
675 Texas Straet, Swita 4500
Fairfiald, £A 33533

The Hanorable Jilf Rawitch

Sangma County Disteict Attarney
600 Administration Drive, Roam 2124
Santa Rosa, £A 95403

The Haonorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 5ureer, Suie 3uU
Mudeslo, CA 333534

The Hanaorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attamey
463 Secand Streef, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Qak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarable Eric Heryfora
Trinity County District Attarney
P.O, Bax 210

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honoraiie Tim ‘Ward
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Maocney Soulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuclumne County District Attarney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sanara, CA 25320

The Honaorable Gregory Tatten
Ventura County District Attorney
300 Sauth Yctaria Avenye
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honaorsbie leff Reisia
Yoio County District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woadland, A 35835

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The Hanoranle Mike Feuer
Qffice of the

360 Cirv Hall Zast
204 Morih Main Straet
, CA 30

s Ange

The Honarabie lames Sanchez

Office of the ity Attorney, Sacramanta
915 i sireer, 4" Floor

Sacramento, CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘N. &lljcrt

Office of the Cry Attarney San Diaze
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 32101

The Honorahie Dennis Herrersg

Office of the City Attarney, 5an Francisco
1 Dr. Cariton 8. Goodlart Place

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Honorabie Richard Dayte

Office af the City Artorney, San Jose
200 East Santa Cara Street, 16™ Floar
5an lose, TA 95113

Qfficz af the California Artarney General
Propasition 45 Enforcement Reaoarting
ATTN: Prap 35 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakiand, CA 34622-a550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has beer grepared oy the Califermia Cffice of Ervircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (CEHHA), the read agency for the
implementaticr of the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic Erforcement A ct of 1986 (commenly known as “Pregcsition 657) A copy of this summary must ce
included as an atiachment 1c any notice ¢f violatcn served upon an aileged viclater of the A ct. The summary provides basic infermation atcut the
previsiens of the taw, and is intended tc serve cnly as a converient scurce of general information. 1Tis not intended t¢ provide autheniative guidance cn
the meaning or application cof the law. Please refer tc the s@atute and CEHHA s implementing regulations (see citaticns below! for further infermaticn.
FCRINFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS. CONTACT 71
PERSCN ICENTIFIEDC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Pregesiticn 65 {Health and Safety Code Sections 25246 5 threugh 25248.13) is available online at
htip://cehha.ca.gov/prop€ S sw/P65law72C03,htmi. R eguiaticns that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures te ke
fcilowed by the Swle in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Titie 27 cf tre Califormia Cede of Regulaticns, sectiors 25162 thrcugh
27C01." These implementing regulaticns are availakle online at: httg:/fcehha.ca.gov fprep65/1aw/PE5R egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRGPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prepesiticn 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the lead agency {CE Ri<A | nuklishes 3 list of chemicsis that are kncwn (c the S tate cf Califermis tc
cause cancer and/cr repreductive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known te cause cancer and/er birth defects or cther
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female cr male reproductive systems or tc the develcping fetus. This list must be updatec 3t least once 3 year. The
current Pregesiticn 65 list of chemicais is availabie on the CEHH A website st: nitp:/Awww cebha.ca.gov/propb5/propbs _list/Newlist.ntmi
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propcsition 55, B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise erigage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear and reasonable warmings. A business is required tc warn a person tefore “knowingty and intentionally” exposing that person to 3 listed chemical
unless an axemption applies. The warning given must be “clear ana reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemicai
tnvolved is known e cause cancar or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gerson
pefore he or she is axcesed t¢ thar chemical. Some expcsuras are 2x ampt from the warning requirement under cermin circumstances discussed below
Prombiucn from dischargss inte drinking water A business must not knowing!y discharge or release a iisted chemical into wster or onto 1and whera it

k ng warer 3Imez Jiscrarge

VIR TIC S

TIRa Curranrt sersion of ma stguie zn Jzw/fingex htmt) 1 o

mer of wricr ars the foiiowing

NBFUAZ rECLIrEMrenTs 42 SCT apgly und L2 mentts 3 naz geern nsied, The Brogc

sfter the listing cf the cher
menrt, as wel! 3s entities cLe

se of arhemical thar taxas clzce
as cf the fecerzl s

narga ar

rd pulic water ut;

B LSINESSES wiTh Aine <r Tawer ampi: cyees Maiiner ithe warning requirement ncr
NINE CF TEWEN 2MEICyYeeS T RIS iNCILGES 310 eMEicyees, net just these present in C
. i« cf cancar For chemiczis thar ara stec un e icr 65 zs krown tc e S"‘ie fc cause car

UFE CEr Cemensuate thet the excesare o |
carcer ir 1CC, C(‘C wncisidual
; for many listed carcincgens. £ xgCsures "QICW tr.ese Ievﬂ
Ls.himi for s istof NSRus, and Secaz

T MCre [har cne axces
Lidters identify specific "N S‘grn‘
reang racuiremrent. S2e CERRA s wecsite 3T RIE fiaww Cerna.ce gov/orepes/getMs R

cant R isk Leveals”

regulancns for infermaticn corcerning how these tevels are calculated
RN
P ¥

pesures thatwill greduce ne otservatie rcprﬂcuc'wo affect 3 CC times the level in questicr For chemicals known 1C the S1ate Lo cause

repreduCTive IoXICiTy, @ Marning 1s nct racuired if the Business causing the exgosure can demorsirste that the axsosure witl produce ne cosersatie effacs,
divrdes £y 1.CCC Trus

ever 31 1,0C0 fimes tha ievel in questicr 'n ctrer weres, the jeval of expesure must Se telow the "nc coservaiie effect level”
numear is knewn as the Max murm A'lowstia Ses2 _evel (MADL; See CEHEA s wensite at: kg /fwww Cenha.ca.gov /proc€s/gat SR L s rimi for
cf MAZ 13, and Saction 25801 et seq cf the regulations for infermaticn cencerning how these levels are calculated.
E «ocsuras tc Maturally Cocurring Cremicals in Food. Ceartain expesures tc chemicals that naturally occur in foeds (1.e., that de nct result frem any
known humar acuvity. iciuding acti /ity By somacre cther thar the gerscr causing the exgpesure) are exempt from the warring requiremerts of the taw - f
the chemical COrTaminart 1t must te recuced i the lowest level faasibie. Regulaticns exglaining this exempticn can ke fourd W Sacticn 255C7.
Cischarges thatde netrasultin 3 “sigrificant amcunt” cf the iisted chemical ertering any scurce cf arinking water The prehiziver frem cischarges
intc drinking water dees net appiy 1f the discharger is atle w cemenstrate that a “significant amcunt” cf the listed chemical has rct, dces nct, ef “wilt ncr
0353 1MHC 2 profably pass (NS 3 scurc2 of drinking water, arg that the discharge complses with ail other acplicaole laws, regulations, sermits
ragutrements, or orders. A “sigmificart amcunt’ means ary detectabie amount, axcept an amount that would meet the “ne significant "3k" teval for
chemizais that cause carcar or that i3 1,50C nmes Geiow the “nc obsersacie affect’ leval for chemicals that cause reproguctye taxicity, if anindividaa
wers axposad © that ameunt in drink:ng warer

RSN IS PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCEL?
Enforcement s carried cut through civil lawsuit. These iawsults may te breught by the A orney Cereral, any distrct aterney,
Lawsuits may alsc ke brought by private carties acting 1n the public interess, but only after provicing nctice of the alieged viclaticn tc the Adorney
General, the agprepriate district atiorney and city aticrrey, and the cusiness accusec cf the viclaticn. The nctice must provide adeguate information
sllcw the recigient rc assass the rature cf the alleged vicisticn The ncuce must cemply with rhe informaticn and precedursl recuirements sgecified 1
S=zcacr 25SC3 of Tire 27 ard secucns 310C-3203 of Tide 11, A private garty may nct pursue an indepercent enforcement acticr uncer Precesiner €5

=)

cr certain ity aucrreys




one cf the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viglation of Propositicn £5 15 subject to civil penalties of up to 42,500 per day for each violation. In addinon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violaton.

A private party may nat file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
axposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged vielation:

4 n exposure to alcahalic beveragas that are constmed on the alléged violator's pramises to the extent onsite fensumption is permitted by law;

“an exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in 3 food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily wntended for
immediate consumption on- or off- pramises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by ccoking cor
similar preparatien of focd ar beverage campanents necessary to render the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbialogical contaminanon;

g exposure o anvironmental tehacco smeke caused by entry ¢t persons (other than employvees; on premises owned or operated by the alleged viciater
where smoking 1s permitted at any locatior on the premises,

'_—E" exposure tc listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extert the exposure cccurs inside 3 facility ocwned or operated by the alieged viclater and
primarily intended for parking nor-commercial vehicles.

1f a private carty alleges that a viclaticn cccurred based on cre of the expesures described akove, the private party m
nctice of special ccmpliance grocedure and precf of cecmpiiance ferm

A private party mzy not file an action against the aileged viclarcr for these axposures, or recover ir 3 seftlement any paymenrtin lieu of peraltes any
reimbursement for ccsts and aticrney's fees, if the notice was served an cr after Cctcker S, 2C13, anc the alleged violator has dcne ali cf the fellowing
within 14 days of being served notice:

L_Ccrrected the alleged vialaticn;

greed tc pay a civil penalty of $50C {subject tc change as notec telcw! tc the private party within 3C days; and

LN ctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been cerrectec.

The wntten nctification tc the private-party must include a nctice uf special compliance procedure and preaf cf compliance fcrm campléled by the alleged
viclsier as directed in the netice. Cn April 1, 2C18, and every five years thereafter, the dcliar amcunt of the civii penalty will te adjusted by the 1udicizl
Ccurncil kssed cr the change in the annual California Caonsumer Price Index. The Judicial Ccunal will publish the dcllar ameunt ¢f the adjustec civil
perslty at each five-year imerval, wcgether with the date cf the next scheduled adjustment.

Ar zlleged viclator may sansfy these corditions crly cre time for a violaticn arising from the same ex posure in The same facility or on the same premises
The satisfzction of these cenditicns dees not prevent the A ticrney General, a district attorney, 2 city attorney of a city of grester than 75C,CCC cepulaticn,
cr any full-time city prosecuter with the consent of the district attorney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged violater. The amount cf any
civii penalty for a violation shal! be reduged to reflect any payment mace by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation 10 a private-party.
A copy of the nctice of special compiianice procecure and prect of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downleaded from CE
website at: http://foehha.ca.gov/prop6SAaw/p651aw720C3.hml. The notice is reproduced here:

Pagel

D ate:

Name of Naticing Barty or attorney for Noucing Party

Address

Dngre numger

ust first grovide the allegec viotater 3

HHA'S

ving mis form pecause the Nouci g Pamy LS

£Crraciye st
7 ST yGur recsign

> TreNcucing Party rasreceisec thisform althe add~ass sTown acey s, 3cCur 2l

wepostmarkad withr 3C 33ys ST ysur race g

er2quirad 3

EART L TCBE COMELETECEBY ThE NCTIC NG FARTY CR ATTCRNEZY FCR THE NCTICING

-~

€ allegec srolzuch s for an expesure € (check cre;
Ic the ax1ent or-site consumpticn is permitted Ly 2w

AlcchelC bevarages that are censemed en the alieged siciater s pram .
A cremical kncwn [C the STETe IC CauSe Carcer or recrccuctive Cxicity in @ foed or keverzge prepared 2no scld on the alleged viclater's cremisa
miiar

immediat SUMETiGN Gr Gr G prarmises tc the axzent (1, the chemical was notintenticnaliy adced; and {2) the chemical was formea Sy CCOKINE €
aregaration <f foad or beversge compcnerts necessary e rendar the foeo or beverage calamatie cr te svcid micrctiolcgical contaminatcn
___Eavircnmental icbacoe smeke caused by entry of gersens (ctrer than emelcyees] on cremises owrec or Cperatec oy the allegad viclater wherz smiciking
is permitted at any lccation on the premises

__ Chemicals krown tc the Swate 1€ cause cancer or reproductive foxicity in engine exhaust, thre extent the exacsure cccurs inside a faclity cwrec or
cperated by the alieged iclater and grimariiy intended for garking ncncemmercial vehicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Y cu have nc cotertial liatility under Catiferria v
2. Using this form wili NCT gravert the Ancrney G
have cccurred frem fiirng 2r acucr over the seme alteged wiclzuars, 3n6 mhat in 3ny SUCT CUCH, The amcunt of civil senaity shaii te recucec i reflect any

< for

, Coce §25249.6 1 your Susiness has nine () or fewer emplcyees
StriCt 2TICrney 2 ity 3HCrmey, Cf 3 SrCSeculcr N whese jurisdictien tre walarior 1s 3lleg

gayment made at this time
Page?
Cate
Name of Notcing Party or attorney for Noticing Pary
Addrass:
Phcne numter
PART 2 TC BE CCMFLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR CRAUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Comgliance
A ccurate comgletion cf this form will demonstrate that you are now i comgliance with Califerria 2 ealtk ard Safery C ode §25245.€ fer trealieged siclaner
istac abeve ¥ cu must cemglete and submit the form below te the Mcucing Party 3t the acaress shewn atbove, cestrnarkec within 14 days cf yourecaiiirg




this notice. . .
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $5C0 to the Noticing Party only and certify that] have complied with |4 aalth

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

.‘_] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposura that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurataly
showing 1t placement on my premises;

¢ | Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Noticing Party. and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately +ts placement
on my premises; OR

__| Eliminating the alleged exgosure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged expaosure has been eliminated

Certification
My statements an this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and oelief ar\d are made in good faith.
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this farm. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject tc additional penalties

under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autherized representstive C ate

Name and ttle of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABQUT THE LAWOR REGULATIGNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mail a1
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



